The scenario testing also considered mitigating actions including reductions to capital expenditure and dividend
payments. There are additional actions that were not modelled but could be taken including other cost mitigations
such as staff redundancies, retrenchment of leases, and discussions with lenders about capital structure.

Under a worst-case scenario, where the largest envisaged downside scenarios all take place at the same time and
taking full use of the capital expenditure and dividend payment reduction mitigating actions as described above, the
Group would have sufficient headroom until March 2022. The Group believes this worst-case scenario to be highly
unlikely.

Based on the review of future cashflows covering the period through to March 2022, and having assessed the
principal risks facing the Group, including the current and forecast future impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, the
Board is of the opinion that the Group as a whole and Imperial Brands PLC have adequate resources to meet
operational needs from the date of this Report through to March 2022 and concludes that it is appropriate to prepare
the financial statements on a going concern basis.

Oliver Tant
Chief Financial Officer

Page 22 of 45

SUMMARY OF KEY FOOTPRINT FINANCIALS & METRICS

 Full Year Result Change
FOOTPRINT

2020 2019 Actual
Constant
Currency

Volume
Europe bn SE 130.1 134.9 -3.5%
Americas bn SE 21.3 22.0 -3.3%
Africa, Asia and Australasia  bn SE 87.7 87.3 +0.4%
Total Group bn SE 239.1 244.2 -2.1%

Tobacco Net Revenue
Europe £m 3,471 3,505 -1.0% -0.0%
Americas £m 2,409 2,361 +2.0% +1.9%
Africa, Asia and Australasia  £m 1,904 1,847 +3.1% +5.0%
Total Group £m 7,784 7,713 +0.9% +1.8%

Tobacco Net Revenue per ‘000 SE
Europe £ 26.68 25.98 +2.7% +3.6%
Americas £ 113.23 107.32 +5.5% +5.4%
Africa, Asia and Australasia  £ 21.71 21.15 +2.7% +4.6%
Total Group £ 32.56 31.58 +3.1% +4.0%

Tobacco Price/Mix
Europe %   +2.5% +3.5%
Americas %   +5.3% +5.2%
Africa, Asia and Australasia  %   +2.7% +4.6%
Total Group %   +3.0% +3.9%

NGP Net Revenue
Europe £m 98 128 -23.4% -21.9%
Americas £m 71 108 -34.3% -34.3%
Africa, Asia and Australasia  £m 32 42 -23.8% -23.8%
Total Group £m 201 278 -27.7% -27.0%

Adjusted Tobacco & NGP Operating Profit
Europe £m 1,582 1,694 -6.6% -5.9%
Americas £m 1,032 1,064 -3.0% -3.4%
Africa, Asia and Australasia  £m 674 763 -11.7% -8.7%
Total Group £m 3,288 3,521 -6.6% -5.7%

Distribution
Distribution Fees £m 1,015 1,015 0.0% +0.7%
Operating Profit £m 226 232 -2.6% -1.9%
Operating Margin % 22.7 22.9 -20 bps  -20 bps
2019 restated to reflect segmental volume movements of Canada and Latin America volumes to Americas from Europe (0.3bn SE)
and the inclusion of France cigar sales from AAA division into Europe (0.1bn SE); Auxly other income adjustments of £(3)m net
revenue and £(5)m operating profit to Europe, . £(3)m net revenue and £(4)m operating profit to Americas and £(1)m net revenue and
£(1)m operating profit to AAA.

Page 23 of 45

SUMMARY OF KEY PORTFOLIO FINANCIALS & METRICS

 Full Year Result Change

PORTFOLIO
2020 2019 Actual

[…]

effect on the Group.

IFRS 16 ‘Leases’

IFRS 16 replaced IAS 17 ‘Leases’. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of
leases and requires lessees to account for most leases on their balance sheets as lease liabilities with corresponding right of use
assets. Lease costs are recognised in the income statement as depreciation and interest, rather than entirely as an operating cost.

IFRS 16 was applied using the modified retrospective method, to contracts that were previously identified as operating leases in
accordance with IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. There was no restatement of prior periods.

Impact of IFRS 16 ‘Leases’

The impact on adoption of IFRS 16 to the Group’s balance sheet at 1 October 2019 was the recognition of £327 million right of use
assets, a reduction in lease prepayments of £1 million, and lease liabilities included within borrowings of £326 million. There was no
impact on retained earnings.

Page 30 of 45

   As reported IFRS 16 On adoption

£ million
   At 30 September

2019
adjustment At 1 October

2019
Right of use assets   - 327 327
Current assets
Trade and other receivables   2,993 (1) 2,992

Current Liabilities
Borrowings   (1,937) (65) (2,002)
Non-current Liabilities

Borrowings   (11,697) (261) (11,958)
Other net assets   16,225 - 16,225

Net assets   5,584 - 5,584

The Group has lease contracts relating to property and other (which predominantly relates to motor vehicles). Before the adoption of
IFRS 16, the Group, as lessee, classified each of its leases at the inception date as either a finance lease or an operating lease. All
leases within the Group were previously classified as operating leases; no finance leases were held. In prior periods, for the
operating leases, the leased assets were not capitalised and the lease payments were recognised either in the cost of sales or
distribution, advertising and selling costs line items of the consolidated income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease